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However, they [**6] never discussed the specific terms
of this agreement, Mr. Sirk did not advise Client # 1 to
seek legal counsel, nor did Client # 1 provide written
consent for Mr. Sirk to withdraw funds.

Client # 1 visited the bank in January 2014 and inquired
about the balance of this trust account. He was shocked
to learn that Mr. Sirk had withdrawn approximately
$16,800. After leaving the bank, Client # 1 went to Mr.
Sirk's law office to confront him. Mr. Sirk stated that he
would repay the money, but it would take some time
because he was experiencing financial problems and
would need to take a second mortgage out on his home.
Mr Sirk explained that he was dealing with personal
problems, including children battling drug addictions. In
July 2014, Mr, Sirk returned $16,000 to Client # 1 and
approximately a month later, he paid the remaining
$800.

At the hearing held before the HPS, Mr. Sirk expressed
remorse and apologized to Client # 1. Mr. Sirk explained
that he was suffering severe financial problems when he
was supporting his grown son who is a heroin addict
and was trying to secure drug rehabilitation. During this
time, he learned that his other son was also a drug
addict. Mr. Sirk testified that he [**7] was also caring for
his elderly parents who were both very ill and dealing
with his own personal health problems. Mr. Sirk stated
that he turned to gambling and contemplated divorce.

4Mr. Sirk testified:

1 just had too much and my life just kind of got out of
control, and then just as a way of relaxing, | would sit at
the hotdog stand and play the poker machines for an
hour or two a day, but the amount of money | spent there
was, . . . nothing at all compared to what | was spending
on paying my children’s bills and enabling them, and then
trying to get them into rehab. And | just - since that point
in time, I've gotten things together somewhat. My - both
of my children are doing much better. My wife and | have
worked out all of our issues and are happily back living
together again, but | still don't have a lot of time to work
because my parents are - | live next door to them and I'm
their primary caretaker. '

And so | have limited my practice pretty much for the last
year or so to just court appointed cases and cccasional
deeds, DUl's, you know no real civil litigation of any kind.
And I'm making enough money that I'm paying my bills
and getting by again. Things are better. | don't know that
I'll ever be able [**8] to go back to a full-time practice of
law. I'd certainly like to, but | just don't know that | am
ever going to be able to do that.

[*280] In the matter involving Client # 1, the HPS found
that Mr. Sirk violated several of the Rules.® Specifically,
the HPS concluded that Mr. Sirk violated Rule 1.8(a)?
because Mr. Sirk withdrew money from a trust account
containing money helonging to his client but did not
disclose the transaction and terms in writing, did not
advise the client to seek independent counsel, and did
not obtain written consent to the various transactions.
The HPS further found that Mr. Sirk violated Rule 8.4(c)
and Rule 8.4(d) because he wrongfully
misappropriated and converted funds belonging to his
client and/or to a third person to his own personal use.

B. Complaint of Client # 2

In September 2013, Client # 28 retained Mr. Sirk to file a
bankruptcy petition and paid him a $2,500 retainer fee.
For nearly a year, Client # 2 contacted his office
regularly to inquire about the status of her case and was
told either that Mr. Sirk was stili working on the matter or
that there were cases ahead of hers and he would get to
it soon. Client # 2 met with Mr. Sirk in September 2014,

SBy order entered September 29, 2014, this Courl approved
comprehensive amendments to the West Virginia Rules of
Professional Conduct. While the amendments became
effective January 1, 2015, this Opinion applies the version of
the Rules that was in effect at the time of Mr. Sirk's
misconduct. However, we note that the substance of the new
Rules would not have resulted in a different disposition of this
case,

8 Rule 1.8(a) provides,

{a) A lawyer shall not enter into a business transaction
with a client or knowingly acquire an ownership,
possessory, security or other pecuniary interest adverse
to a client unless:

(1) the transaction and terms on which the lawyer
acquires the interest are fair and reasonable to the client
and are fully disclosed and transmitted in writing to the
client In a manner which can be reasonably understood
by the client;

(2) the client is given a reasonable opportunity [**9] to
seek the advice of independent counsel in the
transaction; and

(3} the client consents in writing thereto.

"Rules 8.4(c) and B8.4(d) provide, "[t is professional
misconduct for a lawyer to: . . . (¢) Engage in conduct involving
dishonesty, fraud, decelt or misrepresentation. (d} Engage In
conduct that Is prejudicial to the administration of justice."

8Client # 2 Is Ms. Carrle E. Wolford-Watson. She filed a
complaint against Mr. Sirk in Decernber 2014,
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and he assured her that they were ready to "go to court”
and would receive a court date in the mail within the
next month.

However, in October 2014, Client # 2 received a form
letter from Mr. Sirk advising that he was "winding down"
his practice of law and would be closing the office soon.
In this letter, Mr. Sirk assured his clients that he would
continue to work on pending cases for as long as
possible until they were completed but that he was not
accepting any new clients. The closure of Mr. Sirk's law
office was sudden and the result of several reascns,
primarily financial and health related; after the office
closed, he no longer had access to the bankruptcy
software [**10] or electronic filing, but he did not share
this information with Client # 2.

in December 2014, Client # 2 texted Mr. Sirk to inform
him that if she did not hear back from him soon
regarding her bankruptcy matter that she would file a
civil suit against him. She received a voicemail the
following day from Mr. Sirk who responded that he was
"broke due to an illness, . . . did not file bankruptcy for
[her] and did not have [her] money to give back to [her]
at this time." Mr. Sirik acknowledged that he owed her
the $2,500 retainer fee, and suggested that she sue him
and file a judgment lien against his house. Client # 2 did
file suit against Mr. Sirk in magistrate court and he
[*281] simply confessed judgment. Mr. Sirk eventually
returned half of Client # 2's refainer fee, $1,250, in
December 2014, but he failed to return her file timely
and then failed to answer her telephone calls. Client # 2
feared that her creditors could come after her home
because of the delay in the bankruptcy action. She
borrowed money from her parents to pay a retainer fee
for another lawyer to file the bankruptcy petition.

At the hearing held before the HPS, Client # 2 testified
that she felt "very degraded by the system as [**11]
well as taken advantage of by a man who knows he can
get away with whatever he wishes to do." Mr. Sirk
testified that he performed work on Client # 2's
bankruptcy petition; but he failed to itemize his work on
the case to justify withholding the remainder of the
retainer fee.

In the matter involving Client # 2, the HPS concluded
that Mr. Sirk violated: Rule 1.39 for failing to act with
reasonable diligence by failing to file the bankruptey
petition even though he received a retainer fee to do so;

9 Rule 1.3 provides that "[a] lawyer shall act with reasonable
dlligence and promptness in representing a client."

Rule 1.4{a) and 1.4(b)'0 for failing to keep Client # 2
reasonably informed about the status of the case and
failing to promptly comply with her reasonable requests
for information: Rule 1.158"! for failing to produce an
accounting andfor itemized statement detailing her
account when he claimed to have earned $1,250 of the
$2,500 retainer fee; Rule 1.16(d)!? for failing to provide
a full refund of the retainer fee after he failed to file the
bankruptcy petition; and Rules 8.4(c) and 8.4(d)'® for
wrongfully misappropriating and converting client funds
to his own personal use.

C. Factors Considered by the HPS

In addition to the findings made by the HPS in each
complaint, the HPS further concluded that Mr. Sirk
violated duties to his clients, to the public, to the legal
system, and to the legal profession. The HPS found he
acted both knowingly and intentionally and the amount
of real and potential injury to his clients was great. The
HPS found several aggravating factors were present:
dishonest or selfish motive; a pattern of misconduct;
multiple offenses; and substantial experience in the
practice of law. It also determined the following
mitigating factors were present: an absence of a prior
disciplinary record; personal or emotional problems; and
remorse.

D. The HPS's Recommended Sanctions

10 Rules 1.4(a} and 1.4(b} provide, "{a) A lawyer shall keep a
client reasonably informed about the status of a matter and
promptly comply with reasonable requests for information. (b}
A lawyer shall explain a matter to the extent reasonably
necessary to permit the client o make informed decisions
regarding the representation.”

11 The relevant portion of Rule 1.15 provides,

{c) When in the course of representation a lawyer Is in
possession of property in which both the lawyer and
another person claim interests, the property shall be kept
separate by the lawyer until [*12] there is an accounting
and severance of their interests. if a dispute arises
concerning their respective interests, the portion that is in
dispute shall be kept separate by the lawyer until [the]
dispute is resolved.

12Rule 1.16(d) provides, in relevant part: "(d) Upon termination
of representation, a lawyer shall take steps to the extént
reasonably practicable to protect a client's interests, such as . .
. surrendering papers and property to which the client Is
entitled.]"

1¥ See note 7, supra.
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